Taxable benefits and pension-related benefits

Benefits include a company car benefit, healthcare, and critical illness cover.

The Company contributes to the pension scheme on behalf of Executive Directors, and provides a salary supplement in lieu of such
contributions where the value exceeds the HMRC Annual Allowance. During the year, the Company paid a contribution equivalent to
4% of salary for each of the Executive Directors. This is aligned to the pension available to the wider workforce.

Incentive outturns

Year ended 31 March 2024 Annual Bonus

James Wroath and Tom Hinton had a maximum bonus opportunity of 100% of salary. The performance measures were underlying
profit before tax (PBT) (70% of weighting) and delivery of strategic objectives (30% of weighting). All strategic objectives were based
on quantitative targets.

The performance targets for these measures are not disclosed as they contain information which, in the opinion of the Directors, is
commercially sensitive in respect of the Company.

Objectives and achievements for the Executive Directors:

Metric Weighting
CEO

Weighting
CFO

CEO pay out CFO pay out CEO pay out
(% of

weighting)

CFO pay out
(% of

weighting)

Profit 70% 70% 63% 63% 90% 90%

ESG (safety LTIFR)  5% 5% 4.17% 4.17% 93% 93%

ESG (DEI)  5% 5% 2.25% 2.25% 45% 45%

ESG (carbon)  5% - 5% - 100% -

Cash 5% 10% 5% 10% 100% 100%

Revenue growth 10% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Pay out
(% max bonus/salary)

100% 100% 79.42% 79.42%

2021 LTIP

In July 2021 a Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) award of 150% of salary was granted to James Wroath, based 50% on relative TSR
performance vs the FTSE All-Share Index (excluding Investment Trusts) and 50% based on EPS performance over the three financial
years to 31 March 2024.

Measure Threshold

(25% vesting
of relevant
portion)

Maximum
(100% vesting
of relevant
portion)

Actual
performance
achieved

Vesting (% of
maximum) before
Committee
discretion

Vesting (% of
maximum) after
Committee
discretion

Underlying EPS growth
(50% of award)

5% p.a. growth 10% p.a.